
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

SUMMONS TO ATTEND SPECIAL 
COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Wednesday 16 May 2012 at 6.30 pm 
Paul Daisley Hall - Brent Town Hall 
 
 
 
To the Mayor and Councillors of the London Borough of Brent and to 
each and every one of them. 
 
I hereby summon you to attend the MEETING OF THE COUNCIL of this 
Borough.  
 

 
GARETH DANIEL 
Chief Executive 
 
Dated: Tuesday 8 May 2012 
 
 
For further information contact: Peter Goss, Democratic Services Manager 
020 8937 1353, peter.goss@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Apologies for absence 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Proposed Conferment of Honorary Freedom of the London Borough 
of Brent  

 

1 - 4 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Fiona Ledden, 
Director of Legal and Procurement 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1292  

   fiona.ledden@brent.gov.uk  
 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



 
Meeting Full Council 
Date 16 May 2012 

Version no.1 
Date 20/04/12 

 
 

  
 

Special Council  
16 May 2012 

Report from the Director of Legal 
and Procurement 

 
For Action  
 

  
Wards affected: 

ALL 

  

Proposed Conferment of Honorary Freedom of the London 
Borough of Brent  
 

 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The conferment of Honorary Freedom of the Borough is to recognise persons 

of distinction who have rendered eminent services and are connected to the 
London Borough of Brent.  The power to award the honour of Freedom of the 
Borough is contained in Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972.  To 
invoke the provisions of Section 249 it is required that a Special Meeting of 
the Full Council be convened for the purpose.  

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 
 2.1 That in accordance with the provisions of Section 249 of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the Council of the London Borough of Brent: 
 
(i) invoke the provisions of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 

to confer the honour of Freedom of the Borough of Brent on Nick Kent 
in recognition of the 28 years outstanding service he has given as 
artistic director of The Tricycle theatre in Kilburn High Road during 
which time the theatre has received national and international 
recognition for the quality of its work, its commitment to celebrating 
diversity and its outreach work with local people, particularly those from 
disadvantaged backgrounds and that this honour of Freedom of the 
Borough be now so conferred on Mr Nicolas Kent in the year of his 
retirement from the theatre; 

 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
Meeting Full Council 
Date 16 May 2012 

Version no.1 
Date 20/04/12 

 
 

 
 
 
(ii) subject to (i) above, the granting of the Freedom be presented in an 

illuminated Scroll and presented to the recipient in an appropriate 
casket. 

 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 Conferring the title of Honorary Freedom of the Borough is the highest honour 

that the Council can bestow and so should not be taken lightly.  However, it is 
considered that the retirement of Nick Kent provides an excellent opportunity 
to celebrate his time at the Tricycle Theatre during which he has placed the 
theatre on the nation and international map out of proportion to its modest 235 
seat size.  One of the UK's longest serving and most respected artistic 
directors, he has run the theatre for 28 years and built it into a successful 
theatre known particularly for its political plays and culturally diverse work. 

 
3.2 Accordingly, it is proposed to mark his retirement by the conferring of the 

Honorary Freedom of the Borough upon Nick Kent. 
 
3.3 In anticipation that the Council would consider the proposal to confer 

Honorary Freedom of the Borough in this case, the matter has been the 
subject of prior consultation with the leaderships of the political groups 
represented on the Authority.  Further to that consultation approaches have 
been made informally to Nicolas Kent to confirm that he would be a willing 
recipient of the proposed conferment, which he has indicated he would be 
both proud and privileged to accept. 

 
3.4 It will be noted as a requirement of Section 249 (7) that if the Authority is to 

proceed with the conferment of the Honorary Freedom of the Borough a 
special meeting of the Council must be convened for the purpose.  A formal 
vote on the object of conferring the honour must be recorded.  The resolution 
must be passed by not less than two thirds of the members of council present 
and voting. 

 
4.0 Financial Implications  
 
4.1 Section 249 (6) of the Act permits the Council to spend such reasonable sum 

it thinks fit for the purpose of conferring the title of honorary freeman of the 
borough. The costs for the award will be met from existing budgets. 

 
5.0 Legal Implications  
 
5.1 The Local Government Act 1972, section 249(5), permits the Council, by a 

resolution passed by not less than two-thirds of the members voting thereon 
at a meeting of the council specially convened for the purpose with notice of 
the object, to confer the title of honorary freeman on persons who have, in the 
opinion of the council, rendered eminent services to the borough. 
 

 

Page 2



 
Meeting Full Council 
Date 16 May 2012 

Version no.1 
Date 20/04/12 

 
 

 
 
 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 There are no diversity implications arising from this report. 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
Peter Goss 
Democratic Services Manager 
020 8937 1353 
Peter.goss@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiona Ledden 
Director of Legal and Procurement 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Proposed Conferment of Honorary Freedom of the London Borough of Brent



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
Minutes of a SPECIAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL  
held on Wednesday 16 May 2012 at 6.30 pm 

 
PRESENT: 

 
The Worshipful the Mayor 
Councillor M Aslam Choudry 

 
The Deputy Mayor 

Councillor Michael Adeyeye 
 

COUNCILLORS: 
Aden Al-Ebadi 
Arnold Ashraf 
Mrs Bacchus Beck 
Beswick Brown 
Butt Cheese 
Chohan S Choudhary 
Clues Colwill 
Crane Cummins 
Daly Denselow 
Gladbaum Green 
Harrison Hashmi 
Hirani Hopkins 
Hossain Hunter 
John Jones 
Kabir Kansagra 
Kataria Long 
Lorber Mashari 
Matthews J Moher 
R Moher Moloney 
Naheerathan Ogunro 
Oladapo BM Patel 
CJ Patel HB Patel 
HM Patel RS Patel 
Pavey Powney 
Ms Shaw Ketan Sheth 
Krupa Sheth Singh 
Sneddon Thomas 
Van Kalwala  

 
Apologies for absence 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Allie, Baker, Hector, Leaman, 
McLennan and Mitchell Murray 
 
 



2 
Council - 16 May 2012 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Proposed Conferment of Honorary Freedom of the London Borough of Brent  
 

 The conferment of Honorary Freedom of the Borough is to recognise persons of 
distinction who have rendered eminent services and are connected to the London 
Borough of Brent.   
 
The Chief Executive read out the resolution before the meeting. 
 
Councillor John paid tribute to the work of Nicolas Kent and made reference to 
many of his achievements during the 28 years he had been artistic director of the 
Tricycle theatre. 
 
Councillors Lorber and Kansagra added their appreciation of the work he had done 
within the borough to bring the Tricycle theatre to national and international 
prominence. 
 
The Mayor submitted the resolution to the meeting which was passed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that, in accordance with the provisions of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 
1972, the Council of the London Borough of Brent: 
 
(i) invoke the provisions of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 to 

confer the honour of Freedom of the Borough of Brent on Nicolas Kent in 
recognition of the 28 years outstanding service he has given as artistic 
director of The Tricycle theatre in Kilburn High Road during which time the 
theatre has received national and international recognition for the quality of 
its work, its commitment to celebrating diversity and its outreach work with 
local people, particularly those from disadvantaged backgrounds and that 
this honour of Freedom of the Borough be now so conferred on Mr Nicolas 
Kent in the year of his retirement from the theatre; 

 
(ii) that the granting of the Freedom be presented in an illuminated Scroll  
 and presented to the recipient in an appropriate casket. 
 
Having received the award, Nicolas Kent thanked the Council for the support it had 
given to the theatre over the years and pointed out that it was the 25th anniversary 
of the fire that damaged the theatre.  He referred to the rebuilding that took place 
that could not have happened without the support of the local community.  He 
stated that he regarded the award as a great honour.    
 

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm 
 
COUNCILLOR M ASLAM CHOUDRY 
Mayor 
 


